approval(s), consent(s), permission(s), and/or sanction(s), the consent of the members of the Company be 
and is hereby accorded to increase the existing Authorised Share Capital from Rs. 100,00,00,000/- (Rupees 
One Hundred Crores Only) consisting of 58,00,00,000 (Fifty-Eight Crores) Equity Shares of Rs. 1/-each 
(Rupees One only) and 4,20,00,000 (Four Crores Twenty Lakhs) Preference Shares of Rs. 10/- each (Rupee 
Ten Only)  to Rs. 1,28,00,00,000 /- Rupees One Hundred and Twenty-Eight Crores Only) consisting of 
86,00,00,000 (Eight-Six Crore) Equity Shares of Rs. 1/- each (Rupees One only)  and 4,20,00,000 (Four Crores 
Twenty Lakhs) Preference Shares of Rs. 10/- each (Rupee Ten Only)  ranking pari passu in all respect with the 
existing Equity Shares of the Company. 

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT pursuant to provisions of Section 13 any other applicable provisions, if any, of the 
Act, read with the Companies (Incorporation) Rules, 2014, including any statutory modification(s) thereof, 
the existing Clause V of the Memorandum of Association of the Company relating to the Authorised Share 
Capital be amended and read as under: 

“V. The Authorized Share Capital of the Company is Rs. 1,28,00,00,000/- (Rupees One Hundred Twenty-Eight 
Crores Only) consisting of 86,00,00,000 (Eighty-Six Crores) Equity Shares of Rs. 1/- each (Rupees One only) 
and 4,20,00,000 (Four Crores Twenty Lakhs) Preference Shares of Rs. 10/- each (Rupee Ten Only) with the 
power to the Board to increase or reduce and alter the capital in accordance with the provisions of the 
Companies Act, 2013 and the regulations of the Company and to vary, modify or abrogate in such manner as

[...]

Company be and is hereby accorded to the Board of Directors of the Company (‘the Board’, the term which 
shall include any Committee authorised by the Board to exercise its powers including powers conferred on 
the Board by this resolution) for capitalisation of a sum  of Rs.  67,93,80,400 /- (Rupees Sixty-Seven Crores 
Ninety-Three Lakhs Eighty Thousand and Four Hundred Only) Free Reserves/Retained Earnings, Securities 
Premium and / or other permitted reserves /surplus of the Company permissible as at September 30, 2025 
for the purpose of the issuance of Bonus Shares in the proportion of 4:1 i.e. 4 (Four) new fully paid-up Equity

[...]

1: 

Increase in Authorised Share Capital and consequent amendment to Clause V of Memorandum of 
Association of the Company 

Presently, the Authorised Share Capital of the Company is Rs. 100,00,00,000 (Rupees One Hundred Crores 
Only) divided into 58,00,00,000 (Fifty-Eight Crore) Equity Shares of Re. 1/- each (Rupee One only) and 
4,20,00,000 (Four Crores and Twenty Lakhs) Preference Shares of Rs. 10/- each (Rupees Ten only) 

In order to broaden the existing capital structure of the Company and to enable the Company to issue Bonus 
Shares, the Board of Directors at its meeting held on November 28, 2025, have recommended to increase 
the Authorised Share Capital to Rs. 128,00,00,000/- (Rupees One Hundred and Twenty-Eight Crores Only) 
divided into 86,00,00,000 (Eight-Six Crore) Equity Shares of Re. 1/- each (Rupee One only) and 4,20,00,000 
(Four Crores and Twenty Lakhs) Preference Shares of Rs. 10/- each (Rupees Ten only) ranking pari passu in 
all respect with the existing Equity and Preference Shares of the Company and accordingly alter the 
Authorised Share Capital in Clause V of the Memorandum of Association of the Company

[...]

Shareholders of the Company in the ratio of 4:1 for fully paid-up equity shares of Re. 1/- each on  the record 
date to be determined by the Board of Directors of the Company (which term shall include any committee 
authorised by the Board of Directors), by capitalising a sum not exceeding Rs. 67,93,80,400/- (Rupees Sixty-
Seven Crores Ninety-Three Lakhs Eighty Thousand and Four Hundred only) from and out of the Securities 
Premium Account, Free Reserves and/or other permitted reserves/surplus of the Company. Besides 
rewarding shareholders, this will improve the liquidity in the market, facilitating larger participation of 
investors in the growth of the Company.